#### **BID ENCLOSED:**

PROJECT NAME: BONNABEL CANAL IMPROVEMENTS (PHASES 2 AND 3 - VETERANS BOULEVARD TO

NERO STREET) - DPW Project Number 2008-50-DR (B)

Louisiana Contractor's License Number: 40038

FROM:

**Bidder's Name: Command Construction, LLC** 

Address: 3206 N. Turnbull Drive, Metairie, LA 70002

License # 40038

TO:

Jefferson Parish

Att.: Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny St., Suite 4400 Gretna, Louisiana 70053

BID FOR:

Bonnabel Canal Improvements

Phases 2 and 3 - Veterans Blvd. to Nero Street

DPW No. 2008-50-DR(B) Bid Proposal No. 50-00121583

BID OPENING DATE: January 11, 2018 at 2:00 PM

#### LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM

TO:

Jefferson Parish
Attn : Purchasing Departn

Attn.: Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny St., Suite 4400 Gretna, Louisiana 70053 BID FOR: Bonnabel Canal Improvements

Phases 2 and 3 - Veterans Blvd. to Nero Street

DPW No. 2008-50-DR(B) Bid Proposal No. 50-00121583

The undersigned bidder hereby declares and represents that she/he; a) has carefully examined and understands the Bidding Documents, b) has not received, relicd on, or based his bid on any verbal instructions contrary to the Bidding Documents or any addenda, c) has personally inspected and is familiar with the project site, and hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools, appliances and facilities as required to perform, in a workmanlike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion of the referenced project, all in strict accordance with the Bidding Documents prepared by: BCG Engineering & Consulting, Inc. and dated: September 2017.

each of the addenda that the Bidder is acknowledging) 1 (12/20) 17 2 (1/3/18)	DDENDA: (Enter the number the Designer has assigned to
TOTAL BASE BID: For all work required by the Bidding Documents (including any and all sum of:	unit prices designated "Base Bid" * but not alternates) the
THREE MILLION TOUR HUNDRED TIFTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY ONE DOLLARS A ALTERNATIVES: For any and all work required by the Bidding Documents for Alternatives the unit price description.	
ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - Veterans Blvd. to Pomona Street (Additive Alternate) for the lump su	m of:
ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THINT ONE THOUSAND IN SEVENTY SOLUBRE AND FIFTY CENTS ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or ded	vollars (\$1,431,070,50)  uet) for the lump sum of:
There is no Alternative 2	_ Dollars (\$)
ALTERNATIVE NO. 3 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or ded	uct) for the lump sum of:
There is no Alternative 3	Dollars (\$
There is no reconditive 5	
NAME OF BIDDER: Command Construction, LLC	
NAME OF BIDDER: Command Construction, LLC	
NAME OF BIDDER: Command Construction, LLC ADDRESS OF BIDDER: 3206 N. Turnbull Dr.	
NAME OF BIDDER:  ADDRESS OF BIDDER:  Metairie, LA 70002  LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER: 40038	
NAME OF BIDDER:  ADDRESS OF BIDDER:  Metairie, LA 70002  LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER: 40038	
NAME OF BIDDER:  ADDRESS OF BIDDER:  Metavie, LA 70002  LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:  NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:  Devek J. Con	
NAME OF BIDDER:  ADDRESS OF BIDDER:  Metavie, LA 70002  LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:  NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:  TITLE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:  MANAGYAM	

BID SECURITY in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check as prescribed by LA RS 38:2218.A is attached to and made a part of this bid.

<sup>\*</sup> The Unit Price Form shall be used if the contract includes unit prices. Otherwise it is not required and need not be included with the form. The number of unit prices that may be included is not limited and additional sheets may be included if needed.

<sup>\*</sup> If someone other than a corporate officer signs for the Bidder/Contractor, a copy of a corporate resolution or other signature authorization shall be required for submission of bid. Failure to include a copy of the appropriate signature authorization, if required, may result in the rejection of the bid unless bidder has complied with La. R.S. 38:2212(B)5.

## LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM **UNIT PRICE FORM**

TO:

Jefferson Parish

Attn.: Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny St., Suite 4400 Gretna, Louisiana 70053

Bid For: Bonnabel Canal Improvements
Phases 2 and 3 – Veterans Blvd. to Nero Street

DPW No. 2008-50-DR(B) Bid Proposal No. 50-00121583

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

#### BASE BID - POMONA STREET TO NERO STREET

DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: CLEARIN	IG AND GRUBBING	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit
S-001A	1	LUMP SUM	300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: FERTILIZ	ING AND SEEDING	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-001B	1	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
			·	1
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: GENERA	L EXCAVATION	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002A	75	CUBIC YARD ·	25.00	\$ 1,875.00
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: CLAY FII	L	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002B	2,295.7	CUBIC YARD	75.00	1.172,177.50
				/ '
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: BACKFIL	L MATERIAL	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY;	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002C	64.0	CUBIC YARD	25.00	\$ 1,600.00
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: GEOTEX	TILE FABRIC	
REF, NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002D	4,880.1	SQUARE YARD	10.00	\$ 48,801.00
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: TEMPOR	ARY SILT FENCING	A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-003A	200	LINEAR FOOT	1.00	\$200.00

DESCRIPTION:	t North Charles	BASE BID: TEMPOR.	ARY STONE CONSTRU	JCTION ENTRANCE				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price				
S-003B <sup>2</sup>		EACH	1,000.00	\$2000.00				
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: SLOPE PA	AVING BASE					
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-004	380.5	CUBIC YARD	200.00	£76,100.00				
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: SLOPE PA	AVING					
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-005	3,167.8	SQUARE YARD	50, 00	\$158,390.00				
DESCRIPTION:	en grand algebra in 178 August Angel	BASE BID: CONCRE	TE CURB WALL	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-005A	60.2	CUBIC YARD	500.00	\$30,100.00				
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: DRAINAG	GE PIPE EXTENSIONS	*				
REF: NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-005B	2	EACH	5,000.00	\$10,000.00				
DESCRIPTION:	The lead to the second of the V	BASE BID: CHAIN L	INK FENCE (6-FOOT I					
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-006	1,623	LINEAR FOOT	10.00	\$ 16, 230.00				
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: GRANUL	AR MATERIAL (NET S	SECTION)				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-007	537.0	CUBIC YARD	200.00	\$ 107, 400.00				
				•)				
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: MOBILIZ	ATION	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit				
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	Price)				
S-008	- 1	LUMP SUM	300,000.00	\$ 300,000,00				
DESCRIPTION:	(S. Balling and S. K. A.	BASE BID: CONSTR	UCTION LAYOUT					
REF, NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-009	ı	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	\$1,000.00				
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: TIMBER	BULKHEAD CUTOFF					
REF, NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)				
S-010	1,610	LINEAR FOOT	1.00	\$1,610.00				
			BF-3					

DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: STEEL SE	HEET PILE (AZ-26)	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-011	56,372.50	SQUARE FOOT	35.00	\$ 1,973,037.50
				χ. ι.
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: FLOATIN	G PLATFORM	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-012	I	LUMP SUM	250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
			/	
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: SURVEY,	VIDEOTAPE AND PHO	TOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-013	1	LUMP SUM	1,000,00	\$ 1.000.00
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: ARBORIS	T COLLABORATION	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-014	1	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
DESCRIPTION:		BASE BID: FIELD OF	FICE	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-015	1	LUMP SUM	1 can. co	\$1,000,00

All quantities are estimated. The Contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.

# ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 – VETERANS BLVD. TO POMONA STREET

DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: CLEARING	AND GRUBBING	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-001A	1	LUMP SUM	50,000. ==	50,0∞, ∞
DESCRIPTIÓN:		ALT. 1: FERTILIZIN	NG AND SEEDING	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-001B	1	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00
DESCRIPTION:	Te B. 17 ( 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1	ALT. 1: GENERAL	EXCAVATION	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002A	50	CUBIC YARD	25,00	1 250.00
				,
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: CLAY FILL	,	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002B 619.7		CUBIC YARD	75.00	46,477.50
		<del>101</del>		,
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: BACKFILL	MATERIAL	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE	: UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002C	26.7	CUBIC YARD	25.00	667. 50
DESCRIPTION:	AND THE STATE OF T		ILE FABRIC	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE	: UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-002D	2,109.1	SQUARE YARD	10. 20	21,091.00
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: TEMPORA	RY SILT FENCING	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE	: UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-003A	150	LINEAR FOOT	1.00	150.00
		i A	CALCO W. PERSON BY	*
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: TEMPORA	RY STONE CONSTRUCT	IION ENTRANCE
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price,
			1 22	1 00

EACH

S-003B

DESCRIPTION:	to the term of the state of the	ALT. 1: SLOPE PAVI	NG BASE	8
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-004	166.2	CUBIC YARD	200.00	33,240.00
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: SLOPE PAVI	NG	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit
S-005	1,384.1	SQUARE YARD	50. ⁰°	Price) 69, ZoS. ≈
2 000	.,,,,,,		30.	61,600
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: CONCRETE C		UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	Price)
S-005A	23.3	CUBIC YARD	5∞. 20	11,650.00
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: DRAINAGE F	PIPE EXTENSIONS	The state of the s
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE;	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-005B	1	EACH	5,000.00	5.000.00
				,
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: CHAIN LINK	FENCE (6-FOOT HEIGH	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-006	738	LINEAR FOOT	1000	7,380.00
				,
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: GRANULAR	MATERIAL (NET SECTI	(ON)
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit  Price)
S-007	230.0	CUBIC YARD	200.00	46,000.00
				,
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: MOBILIZATI	ON	
REF, NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-008	1	LUMP SUM	150,000.00	150,000.00
				,
DESCRIPTION:		The second secon	TION LAYOUT	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-009	1	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: TIMBER BUI	LKHEAD CUTOFF	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-010	697	LINEAR FOOT	1 29	697. ==
507 DESERTED				
DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: STEEL SHEE	ET PILE (AZ-26)	
	QUANTITY:	ALT. 1: STEEL SHEE UNIT OF MEASURE:	T PILE (AZ-26) UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)

DESCRIPTION:	· ·	ALT. 1: FLOATING I	PLATFORM	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-012	. 1	LUMP SUM	100,000,00	100,000.00

DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: SURVEY, VIDEOTAPE AND PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION					
REF. NO.	QUANTITY;	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)			
S-013	1	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1000.00			

DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: ARBORIST C	OLLABORATION	
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-014	1	LUMP SUM	1,000,00	1000.00

DESCRIPTION:		ALT. 1: FIELD OFFICE		
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (Quantity times Unit Price)
S-015	1	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00

All quantities are estimated. The Contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.

### CORPORATE RESOLUTION

EXCERPT FROM MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF INCORPORATED. AT THE MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF INCORPORATED, DULY NOTICED AND HELD ON A OUORUM BEING THERE PRESENT, ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED. IT WAS: \_, BE AND IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT APPOINTED, CONSTITUTED AND DESIGNATED AS AGENT AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT OF THE CORPORATION WITH FULL POWER AND AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THIS CORPORATION IN ALL NEGOTIATIONS, BIDDING, CONCERNS AND TRANSACTIONS WITH THE PARISH OF JEFFERSON OR ANY OF ITS AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE EXECUTION OF ALL BIDS, PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, AFFIDAVITS, BONDS, SURETIES, CONTRACTS AND ACTS AND TO RECEIVE ALL PURCHASE ORDERS AND NOTICES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ANY SUCH BID OR CONTRACT, THIS CORPORATION HEREBY RATIFYING, APPROVING, CONFIRMING, AND ACCEPTING EACH AND EVERY SUCH ACT PERFORMED BY SAID AGENT AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF AN EXCERPT OF THE MINUTES OF THE ABOVE Please See Attached. DATED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID CORPORATION, AND THE SAME HAS NOT BEEN REVOKED OR RESCINDED. SECRETARY-TREASURER DATE

# RESOLUTION OF THE MANAGERS OF COMMAND CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.

The undersigned, being all the managers of Command Construction, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company (the "Company") pursuant to the resolutions in the Company's Unanimous Consent Agreement, hereby adopt the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following persons shall serve in the offices set forth opposite their names, and that such officers shall have the authority to sign bids, papers, documents, affidavits, bonds, sureties, contracts and acts and to receive and receipt therefore all purchase orders and notices issued pursuant to the provisions of any such bid or contract on behalf of the Company.

Member

Cory J. Commander

Managing Member

Derek J. Commander

The foregoing Resolution was adopted on December 18, 2017.

Derek J. Commander, Managing Member

Cory J. Commander, Member

# Public Works Bid Affidavit Instructions

- Affidavit is supplied as a courtesy to Affiants, but it is the responsibility of the affiant to insure the affidavit they submit to Jefferson Parish complies, in both form and content, with federal, state and parish laws.
- Affidavit must be signed by an authorized representative of the entity or the affidavit will not be accepted.
- Affidavit must be notarized or the affidavit will not be accepted.
- Notary must sign name, print name, and include bar/notary number, or the affidavit will not be accepted.
- Affiant MUST select either A or B when required or the affidavit will not be accepted.
- Affiants who select choice A must include an attachment or the affidavit will not be accepted.
- If both choice A and B are selected, the affidavit will not be accepted.
- Affidavit marked N/A will not be accepted.
- It is the responsibility of the Affiant to submit a new affidavit if any additional campaign contributions are made after the affidavit is executed but prior to the time the council acts on the matter.

Instruction sheet may be omitted when submitting the affidavit

## Public Works Bid

## **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Lonisian	<u>a</u>
PARISH/COUNTY OF	Jefferson
he/she is the fully authorized	fiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that  Managing Member of Command Construction (Entity),  d in response to Bid Number 50-00/21583 to the Parish of
Affiant further said:  Campaign Contribution Disc	losures
	on A is indicated please include the required
	on A is materied please include the required
attachment):	
Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or indirectly.
Choice B	there are <u>NO</u> campaign contributions made which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Updated: 02.27.2014

#### Affiant further said:

#### Debt Disclosures

# (Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A \_\_\_\_\_ Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the parish to the Affiant.

Choice B \_\_\_\_\_ There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

#### Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant.

#### Affiant further said:

Affiant personally has not been convicted of, nor has he/she entered into a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. No individual partner, incorporator, director, manager, officer, organizer, or member, who has a minimum of a ten percent ownership in the Bidding Entity, has been convicted of, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall permanently bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects:

- (a) Public bribery (R.S. 14:118)
- (b) Corrupt influencing (R.S. 14:120)
- (c) Extortion (R.S. 14:66)
- (d) Money laundering (R.S. 14:230)

Updated: 02.27.2014

A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects for a period of five years from the date of conviction or from the date of the entrance of the plea of guilty or nolo contendere:

- (a) Theft (R.S. 14:67)
- (b) Identity Theft (R.S. 14:67, 16)
- (c) Theft of a business record (R.S. 14:67.20)
- (d) False accounting (R.S. 14:70)
- (e) Issuing worthless checks (R.S. 14:71)
- (f) Bank fraud (R.S. 14:71.1)
- (g) Forgery (R.S. 14:72)
- (h) Contractors; misapplication of payments (R.S. 14:202)
- (i) Malfeasance in office (R.S. 14:134)

The five-year prohibition provided for in this section shall apply only if the crime was committed during the solicitation or execution of a contract or bid awarded pursuant to these provisions. If evidence is submitted substantiating that a false attestation has been made and the project must be readvertised or the contract cancelled, the awarded entity making the false attestation shall be responsible to the public entity for the costs of rebidding, additional costs due to increased costs of bids and any and all delay costs due to the rebid or cancellation of this project.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Updated: 02.27.2014

#### Affiant further said:

- (1) Entity is registered and participates in a status verification system to verify that all employees in the State of Louisiana are legal citizens of the United States or are legal aliens.
- (2) Entity shall continue, during the term of the contract, to utilize a status verification system to verify the legal status of all new employees in the State of Louisiana.

(3)	Entity	shall	require	all	subcontractors	to	submit	to	the	Entity	а	sworn	affidavit
	verifyi	ng coi	mpliance	wit	th statements (1)	an)	id (2). /	/					

Signature of Affiant

Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME ON THE 17 DAY OF January, 2018.

Notary Public

Eleanor & Brown

Printed Name of Notary

148146/36115

Notary/Bar Roll Number

My commission expires is for the



#### Addendum to Affidavit

#### **Campaign Contributions**

#### John Young

7/16/15 \$2500

3/29/11 \$2000

9/23/10 \$1500

9/23/10 \$1500 (listed on LA Board of Ethics website, but believe this is a duplication)

#### Ben Zahn

10/20/16 \$1000

9/12/16 \$1000

3/31/16 \$500

8/27/13 \$1000

8/26/11 \$ 250

1/11/10 \$ 250

#### **Chris Roberts**

10/21/09 \$300

#### Mike Yenni

10/12/15 \$1000

#### **Dominick Impastato**

7/7/17 \$500

10/3/17 \$500

10/24/17 \$500



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/5/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT William Hughs PRODUCER Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 504-888-1100 FAX (A/C, No): 504-888-1299 111 Veterans Blvd., Suite 1130 E-MAIL William\_Hugh@ajg.com Metairie LA 70005 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: National Union Fire Insurance Company of 19445 INSURED INSURER B: Command Construction, LLC INSURER C: 3206 N. Turnbull Dr INSURER D : Metairie, LA 70002 INSURER E INSURER E CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 174920704 **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSD WVD COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR S MED EXP (Any one person) S PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S OTHER: S COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** S ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) S SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s PROPERTY DAMAGE S S X UMBRELLA LIAB X BE032712963 5/1/2017 5/1/2018 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$5,000,000 **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000 \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S NIA OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ lf yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Policy is Excess of Underlying and is Follow Form, pursuant to and subject to the policies terms, definitions, conditions and exclusions. Limited Advise of Cancellation To Entities Other Than The First Named Insured Form # 107232 RE: Command Construction, LLC, Bid #: 50-00121583, DPW #: 2008-50-DR(B) CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE The Parish of Jefferson, its Districts, Departments and Agencies under the direction of the Parish President and THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. the Parish Council. Attn: Purchasing Dept AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 200 Derbigny Street

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Suite 4400 Gretna LA 70053

No. 308

CER	E	DATE (MM/DD/YY) 1/5/2018						
PRODUCER				THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE				
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 111 VETERANS MEMORIAL BLVD., SUITE 1130				AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.  COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE				
METAIRIE, LA 70005-3039				COMPANY				
INSURED				A THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY COMPANY				
INSURED				B				
Command Construction, L.L.C. 3206 North Turnbull Drive				COMPANY				
Metairie, LA 70002				COMPANY				
COVERAGES								
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
CO LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER		EFFECTIVE IM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)		LIMITS		
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL					PRODUCTS - Co		Unlimited \$3,000,000.00	
A LIABILITY  OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT	XSGL-074271	5/1/	2017	5/1/2020	PERSONAL & AL		\$1,000,000.00	
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S FROT					FIRE DAMAGE (	Any one fire)	\$50,000.00 \$5,000.00	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO					COMBINED SING	GLE LIMIT	\$1,000,000.00	
X ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS	ALL OWNED AUTOS				(Per person) BODILY INJURY			
A X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS	XSAL-075266	5/1/	2017	5/1/2020	(Per accident) PROPERTY DAM	MAGE		
GARAGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - E	A ACCIDENT		
ANY AUTO					OTHER THAN A	UTO ONLY		
					EACF	ACCIDENT		
EXCESS LIABILTY		ļ			AGGI EACH OCCURRI	REGATE		
UMBRELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA					AGGREGATE	ENOE		
FORM WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND					X WC STATU-	I I OTH		
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	XSWC-070986	E/1	/2017	5/1/2020	EL EACH ACCID	ENT	\$1,000,000.00	
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE X INCL	X3VVC-070980	3/1	2017	3/1/2020	EL DISEASE – P		\$1,000,000.00	
OFFICERS ARE: EXCL OTHER								
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is an additional insured on all policies except Workers' Compensation and is provided a Waiver of Subrogation, all if required by written contract. The above insurance policies shall be primary and noncontributory to any other insurance policies maintained by the certificate holder, if required by written contract.								
Bid No. 50-00121583, DPW NO.: 2008-50-DR (B)								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  La the control of							And by Man	
The Parish of Jefferson, its Districts, Departments and Agencies under				In the event of cancellation by The Gray Insurance Company and if required by written contract, 30 days written notice will be given to the Certificate Holder.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
the direction of the Parish President and the Parish Council Attn: Purchasing Dept. 200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400 Gretna, LA 70053				John S Singm D				
GCF 00 50 01 01 12				THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY				

#### THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY

The below coverages apply if the corresponding policy number is indicated on the previous page.

#### Commercial General Liability

General Liability Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured (CGL Form# CG 20 10 11 85) when required by written contract.

Primary Insurance Wording Included when required by written contract.

Broad Form Property Damage Liability including Explosion, Collapse and Underground (XCU).

Premises/Operations

Products/Completed Operations

Contractual Liability

Sudden and Accidental Pollution Liability

Occurrence Form

Personal Injury

"In Rem" Endorsement

Cross Liability

Severability of Interests Provision

"Action Over" Claims

Independent Contractors coverage for work sublet

Vessel Liability - Watercraft exclusion has been modified by the vessels endorsement on scheduled equipment.

General Aggregate applies per project or equivalent.

#### B. Automobile Liability Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract. Blanket Additional Insured when required by written contract.

#### C. Workers Compensation Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

U.S. Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers Compensation Act Coverage

Outer Continental Shelf Land Act

Jones Act (including Transportation, Wages, Maintenance, and Cure),

Death on the High Seas Act & General Maritime Law.

Maritime Employers Liability Limit: \$1,000,000

Voluntary Compensation Endorsement

Other States Insurance

Alternate Employer/Borrowed Servant Endorsement

"In Rem" Endorsement

Gulf of Mexico Territorial Extension

#### D. Excess Liability Policy Includes:

Coverage is excess of the Auto Liability, General Liability, Employers Liability, & Maritime Employers Liability policies

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured when required by written contract.

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc.\_\_\_

111 Veterans Blvd. Suite 1130 Metairie, LA 70005 Office 504-888-1100 Fax 504-888-1299

January 5, 2018

Jefferson Parish Attn. Purchasing Department Jefferson Parish General Government Building 200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400 Gretna, LA 70053

Re: Command Construction, LLC

Bid No. 50-00121583 DPW NO.: 2008-50-DR(B)

To Whom It May Concern,

Our firm, Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc., is the insurance representative of Command Construction, LLC. They have asked us to write you regarding the captioned project. We have reviewed the insurance requirements contained in the specifications and can inform you that Command Construction, LLC meets or exceeds all of the requirements.

If Command Constriction, LLC is awarded the project, we will be in position to provide Owner's & Contractors Protective as required in the insurance requirements

If you have any questions regarding this, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely

Lawara J. Wurpny,

# (Rev. December 2011) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

# Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

ternal	Revenue Service						
	Name (as shown on your income tax return)						
	Command Construction LLC						
	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above						
Je 2.							
Print or type Specific Instructions on page	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification:						
L C	□ □ □ □ □ □ □ Corneration	Partnership Trust/estate					
a Se	Individual/sole proprietor C Corporation S Corporation	Exempt payee					
₹ 5	✓ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=	S corporation, P=partnership) ▶					
5 5	Umited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, C=C)						
ıstı	2 10						
τ <del>"</del>	Other (see instructions) ▶	Requester's name and address (optional)					
ii.	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)						
be	3206 N Arnoult Rd						
9	City, state, and ZIP code						
See	Metairie, La 70002						
	List account number(s) here (optional)						
Pa	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)						
	The TIN provided must match the name	ne given on the "Name" line Social security number					
2000-2001		Del (33) V. However, io. a.					
the state of the s							
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see now to get a							
IIN C	on page 3.	Employer identification number					
Note	. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for g						
numi	ber to enter.	0 1 - 0 5 6 9 7 6 4					
	rt II Certification	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Unde	er penalties of perjury, I certify that:	to make he issued to make and					
1. T	he number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification num	ber (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to file), and					
3. I Cert	iervice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a faile of longer subject to backup withholding, and am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).  It if it is it is a subject to backup withholding, and it is a longer of the subject of a longer of the subject	enckup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue are to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am en notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding rn. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and to son the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the					
inter	rest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation	to son the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the					
gen	erally, payments other trial little est and divide des, you are						
_	ructions on page 4.	101-2					
Sig		Date > 10/2/2017					
-		Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request					
General Instructions  Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise  Note. If a requester gives you a jeth butle thair only to to requester your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.							
note	ed. //	Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:					
PL	irpose of Form	An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,					
-64	erson who is required to file an information return with the IRS must ain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for	A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,					
-	male income paid to you real estate transactions, mortgage interest	An estate (other than a foreign estate), or					
you	in paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation	<ul> <li>An estate (other than a loreign estate), of</li> <li>A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).</li> </ul>					
of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.		A domestic trust (as delined in regulations section of the se					
Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:  1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),		Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business.					
		Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a					
:	2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or	and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a 0.5. person that is a					
pa alk is	3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt yee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your ocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of	partner in a partnership conducting a trade of boshibsh your U.S. States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.					
eff	ectively connected income.	Form <b>W-9</b> (Rev. 12-201					